

**WRIT PETITION NO: 11805 of 2025**

Badampudi Ravi Kumar

...Petitioner

Vs.

The Reserve Bank of India and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. M. R. K. Chakravarthy

Advocates for Respondents : Mr. S. Satyanarayana Moorthy

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI****DATE : 29th July 2025****P C :**

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that no notice under Section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act, 2002, was ever served upon the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to file objections.

List on 12.08.2025.

In the meantime, *Status quo* be maintained as on date.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J**

kbs